

Anmol Gupta vs. Paramjit Singh & Ors.

22.04.2022

Fresh application under **Section 140 & 166** of the **Motor Vehicle Act** for grant of compensation received today. It be checked and registered, as per rules.

Present: None.

This claim petition in respect of an accident which had taken place on **13.07.2019 at 2:45 AM near Rakba village Sanwala, GT Road, District Kurukshetra, Haryana** has now been filed **after two years nine months** having invoked the jurisdiction of this tribunal on the basis of their own residential address i.e. Karol Bagh, Delhi. The respondent no. 1 / driver is resident of **VPO Jhanjoti, Tehsil Ajnala, Amritsar**; the respondent no. 2/ owner is resident of **Village Gurha Singh Chak Shaman, Jammu** and the office of insurance company is situated at **Admin Block, Jammu**.

Along with the claim petition, the photocopy of **FIR No. 306/2019** registered at **Police Station Thanesar Sadar, Kurukshetra, Haryana**; photocopy of **driving license** of respondent no. 1; photocopy of the **registration certificate** of the alleged offending vehicle i.e. **bus of transport department Baghpat**; photocopy of **cover note of insurance company (not legible)** issued from **Jammu** and photocopy of the photograph of the petitioner is filed.

The certified copy of the charge sheet, statements of witnesses along with the case diaries not filed. Further, there is no information regarding the compliance of **Section 158 (6) of M. V. Act** at **MACT Court at Kurukshetra, Haryana** and the present status of the cases before competent court.

None has appeared on behalf of the petitioner today. Be listed for **appearance of the petitioner and consideration** on **26.04.2022 at 2:00 PM.**

(Dr. Kamini Lau)
PO (MACT-01), Central
Tis Hazari Court, Delhi /22.04.2022